

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
KRISTIN ROEBUCK BETHELL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BRYAN M. STEPHENS,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Court Of Appeals Of Arizona**

—————◆—————

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————

SANDRA SLATON, *Counsel of Record*  
HORNE SLATON PLLC  
6720 N. Scottsdale Road, Suite 285  
Scottsdale, Arizona 85253  
Telephone: (480) 483-2178  
slaton@horneslaton.com

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF THE PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS AT ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
REASONS WHY CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	14
COUNSEL ROEBUCK BETHELL'S PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED AFTER SHE WAS SANCTIONED BY THE ARIZONA COURTS FOR: (1) BELIEV- ING HER OWN CLIENT'S VERIFIED STATE- MENT; AND (2) FOR STATING IN WRITING THAT HER CLIENT WAS NOT VINDICTIVE, EVEN THOUGH SUCH RULINGS GO AGAINST THE VERY HEART OF WHAT IT MEANS TO BE AN ADVOCATE AND CONFLICT WITH OTHER DECISIONS FROM STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT AS WELL AS FEDERAL DECISIONS .....	14
A. Introduction.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Arizona Decision Conflicts with the North Carolina Supreme Court’s Ruling together with the Ruling of the Second, Third, and Fifth Circuit Appellate Courts .....	18
C. The Arizona Decision Finally Decides the Issue of Whether Counsel Is Entitled to Believe Her Client Which Should Be Determined by this Court .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

## INDEX OF APPENDICES

## APPENDIX A

<i>Kostadinova v. Stephens</i> , 1 CA-CV 17-0099 FC, 2018 WL 1321498 (App. Mar. 15, 2018), <i>review denied</i> (Nov. 19, 2018).....	App. 1
Arizona Superior Court, In & For Maricopa County Minute Entry, filed August 9, 2016 .....	App. 17
Arizona Superior Court, In & For Maricopa County Minute Entry, filed August 10, 2016 .....	App. 23
Arizona Superior Court, In & For Maricopa County Minute Entry, filed September 28, 2016 .....	App. 25
Arizona Superior Court, In & For Maricopa County Judgment For Attorney’s Fees, filed December 14, 2016.....	App. 31

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Arizona Superior Court, In & For Maricopa County Minute Entry, filed December 14, 2016.....	App. 34
Arizona Superior Court, In & For Maricopa County Judgment For Attorney’s Fees <i>Nunc Pro Tunc</i> , filed January 11, 2017.....	App. 37
Arizona Court of Appeals Order, filed April 26, 2018.....	App. 39
Supreme Court of Arizona Order Denying Petition For Review, filed November 19, 2018 .....	App. 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bryson v. Sullivan</i> , 330 N.C. 644 (1992) .....	19, 20
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....	20, 25
<i>Daniels v. Robbins</i> , 182 Cal. App. 4th 204 (2010).....	23
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959) .....	27, 28
<i>In re Marriage of Dougall</i> , 234 Ariz. 2 (App. 2013).....	18
<i>Kostadinova v. Stephens</i> , 1 CA-CV 17-0099 FC, 2018 WL 1321498 (App. Mar. 15, 2018), <i>review denied</i> (Nov. 19, 2018) .....	1, 18, 25, 26
<i>Mary Ann Pensiero, Inc. v. Lingle</i> , 847 F.2d 90 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	20, 21, 25
<i>Oliveri v. Thompson</i> , 803 F.2d 1265 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	20, 25
<i>Sheets v. Yamaha Motors Corp., U.S.A.</i> , 891 F.2d 533 (5th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 430 v. Cement Exp., Inc.</i> , 841 F.2d 70 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	21
<i>Thomas v. Capital Sec. Services, Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 866 (5th Cir. 1988).....	20, 21, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wright v. Hills</i> , 161 Ariz. 583 (App. 1989).....	26
<i>Xcentric Ventures, L.L.C. v. Borodkin</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (D. Ariz. 2012) .....	23, 24, 25
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2, 25
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
FEDERAL RULES	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 11.....	<i>passim</i>
Rules of the Supreme Court, Rule 10.....	22
STATE RULES	
Arizona Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 11.....	18
Arizona Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 31.....	1
Arizona Rules of Family Law Procedure, Rule 7.....	8
Arizona Rules of Family Law Procedure, Rule 31.....	<i>passim</i>



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Arizona Rules of Family Law Procedure, Rule 83.....	1
Arizona Rules of the Supreme Court, Rule 111.....	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
7A C.J.S. Attorney & Client § 344; Model Rules of Professional Conduct, Preamble.....	23
